

Christopher J. Hajec
DC Bar No. 492551
Michael M. Hethmon
DC Bar No. 1019386
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave. N.W.
Suite 335
Washington DC 20001
Tel: 202-232-5590
Email: litigation@irli.org

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL VENTURE CAPITAL)
ASSOCIATION, ATMA KRISHNA,)
ANAND KRISHNA, OMNI LABS INC.,)
PEAK LABS LLC d/b/a OCCASION,)

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-01912-JEB

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ELAINE DUKE, in her official capacity)
as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security,)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND)
SECURITY, JAMES MCCAMENT, in)
His official capacity as Acting Director of)
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,)
U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION)
SERVICES,)

Defendants.)

_____)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. *An Ultra Vires* Rule Should Not Be Given Effect By This Court..... 2

 B. The IEP Final Rule Is An Ultra Vires Agency Action..... 3

 1. Congress intended to restrict agency authority. 4

 2. Congress has carefully regulated the entrepreneurial employment of aliens by statute. . 5

 3. Congress did not grant to DSH the authority to parole any class of aliens whose..... 7

 ___presence the agency might deem of “significant public benefit.” 7

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....3

In re Q- T- -- M- T-, 21 I. & N. Dec. 639 (B.I.A. 1996).....1

Keller v. City of Fremont, 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013).....1

King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....9

Matter of Aphrodite, 17 I. & N. Dec. 530 (Comm’r 1980).....6

Matter of C-T-L-, 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010).....1

Matter of Silva-Trevino, 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016).....1

Ortega-Cervantes v. Gonzales, 501 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2007).....5

Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 16-5287 (D.C. Cir. filed Sept. 28, 2016).....1

Texas v. United States, 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015).....1

Transohio Sav. Bank v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision,
967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir 1992).....2

Univ. of the D.C. Faculty Ass’n/NEA v. D.C. Fin. Responsibility & Mgmt. Assistance Auth.,
163 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....3

Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014).....1

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....9

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....2

8 U.S.C § 1101(a)(15)(E)(ii).....5

8 U.S.C § 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b).....5

8 U.S.C. § 1186b.....7

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(2)(A).....7

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(2)(B)(i).....5, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(3)(A)(i).....5

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5).....5, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A) (1979).....4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A) (2017).....5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(B).

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(4)(ii).....6

22 C.F.R. § 41.51.....6

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965).....4

International Entrepreneur Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 60,130 (Aug. 31, 2016).....1, 6

International Entrepreneur Rule: Delay of Effective Date,
82 Fed. Reg. 31,887, 31, 887-90 (July 11, 2017).....2

S. Rep. No 89-748 (1965).....4

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, *Memorandum of Agreement, Coordinating the Concurrent Exercise by USCIS, ICE, and CBP, of the Secretary’s Parole Authority under INA § 212(d)(5)(A) With Respect to Certain Aliens Located Outside of the United States* (Sep. 29, 2008).....9

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *Report to Congress: Use of the Attorney General’s Parole Authority Under the Immigration and Nationality Act Fiscal Years 1997–1998*.....8
